

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
STATE OF OHIO ex rel.,  
R.T.G., INC., et al.,  
Appellees-Cross Appellants,  
v.  
STATE OF OHIO, et al.,  
Appellants-Cross Appellees.**

**Case No. 01-748**

**On Appeal from the Franklin  
County Court of Appeals,  
Tenth Appellate District  
Court of Appeals  
Case No. 98AP-1015**

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF OHIO**

**BETTY D. MONTGOMERY  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Mark G. Bonaventura (OH 0009655)  
(Counsel of Record)  
John P. Bartley (OH 0039190)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
1930 Belcher Drive, D-2  
Columbus, Ohio 43224  
(614) 265-6870/fax (614) 268-8871 Kristopher M. Huelsman (OH 0062756)  
(Counsel of Record)  
SCHOTTENSTEIN, ZOX & DUNN  
CO., L.P.A.  
41 South High Street, Suite 2600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6106  
(614) 462-2700/fax (614) 462-5135

Counsel for Appellants-Cross Appellees

Mark S. Stemm (OH 0023146)  
J. Kenneth Thien (OH 0071633)  
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP  
41 South High Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 227-2092 / fax (614) 227-2100

Counsel for Appellees-Cross Appellants,  
STATE OF OHIO, ex rel., R.T.G., INC., et al.

John Echeverria (Of Counsel)  
Georgetown University Law Center  
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW  
Washington D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9000/fax (202) 662-9005

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
The Ohio Environmental Council

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**

#### **STATEMENT OF THE CASE**

- I. The Lands Unsuitable Litigation
- II. The Mandamus Litigation

#### **STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**

- I. The Aquifer is a Unique Natural Resource
- II. The Aquifer is Hydraulically Connected to the Village's Wells
- III. Any Additional Mining East of Coal Mining Permit D-578 Will Damage The Aquifer and the Village's Capacity to Withdraw Water from the Aquifer
- IV. RTG Under Oath Made a Conscious Election to Forego Further Mining On The Properties in Question One Month Before the Initial Lands Unsuitable Designation was Rendered
- V. A Significant Percentage of RTG's Coal Holdings Either Were Mined or Were Outside the Lands Unsuitable Designation Area
- VI. The Coal Rights Claimed by Relators Generally Were Acquired, If at All, After Chapter 1513 was Enacted
- VII. Relators' Investment in the Coal Rights They Acquired was Minimal

### **SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**

#### **ARGUMENT**

Proposition of Law No. I Rule 15(C) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure Does Not Permit the Addition of Plaintiffs to a Case When the Claims of Such Plaintiffs are Time-Barred by the Applicable Statute of Limitations

Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law No. I R.C. 2305.09(D)

*Littleton v. Good Samaritan Hosp.* (1998), 39 Ohio St. 3d 86, 529 N.E. 2d 449

*Picciuto v. Lucas County Board of Commissioners* (1990), 69 Ohio App. 3d 789, 591 N.E.2d 1287  
28 U.S.C.A. Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Staff Notes on Rule 15 *Kraly v. Vannewkirk* (1984), 69 Ohio St. 3d 627, 635 N.E. 2d 323 Civ.R. 15

Proposition of Law No. II: Takings Claims are Not Ripe for Judicial Review When the Property Owners Have Failed to Exhaust All Administrative Remedies

Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law No. II: *Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank* (1985), 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.* (1981), 452 U.S. 264, 101 S. Ct. 2352, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1 R.C.1513.073(B) R.C.1513.073(C)

Proposition of Law No. III: A Property Owner's *Whole* Ownership Interest Must be Analyzed in Determining Whether a Takings Claim Exists

Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law No. III: *Goldberg Companies, Inc. v.*

*Council of the City of Richmond Heights*(1998),81 Ohio St. 3d 207, 690 N.E. 2d 510

*BSW Development Group v City of Dayton*(1998), 83 Ohio St. 3d 338, 699 N.E. 2d 1271

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council* (1992), 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

*Agins v. City of Tiburon* (1980), 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York* (1978), 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631

*Andrus v. Allard* (1979), 444 U.S. 51,100 S. Ct. 318, 62 L. Ed. 2d 210

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Assn. v. DeBenedictis* (1987), 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472  
*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.* (1981), 452 U.S. 264, 101 S. Ct. 2352, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1  
*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust* (1993), 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539  
*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon* (1922), 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322  
*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel* (1998), 524 U.S. 498, 118 S. Ct. 2131, 141 L. Ed. 2d 451  
John F. Hart, *Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause* (2000), 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099  
*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes* (1985), 474 U.S. 121, 106 S. Ct. 455, 88 L. Ed. 2d 419  
J. Peter Byrne, *Regulatory Takings and 'Judicial Supremacy'* (2000), 51 Ala. L. Rev. 949  
C. Ford Runge, *The Congressional Budget Office's 'Regulatory Takings and Proposals for Change': One-Sided and Uninformed* (1999), 7 Environmental Law & Practice 5  
*Dolan v. City of Tigard* (1994), 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304  
Proposition of Law No. IV: When an "Unsuitable for Mining" Designation Only Affects a Small Portion of a Property Owner's Land, a Taking Has Not Occurred Under the "Property as a Whole" Rule  
A. Where Relators Own Both Mining and Surface Interests, Both Interests Have to be Considered as Part of One Unit of Property for the Purpose of Determining Whether a Taking has Occurred  
B. Contiguous Mining Property Interests Represent Pieces of a Single Property for the Purpose of a Takings Analysis  
C. Mining Interests That are Contiguous to, yet *Outside*, Other Areas Designated As Unsuitable for Mining Must be Considered When Determining Whether a "Complete" Taking has Occurred  
D. Because the Whole Property Must Be Considered Under a Takings Analysis, When a Portion of a Property Owner's Land is not Subject to an "Unsuitable for Mining" Designation Because of its Elevation, a Taking Has Not Occurred

Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law No. IV: *Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.* (1981), 452 U.S. 264, 101 S. Ct. 2352, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1  
*Goldblatt v. Hempstead* (1960), 369 U.S. 590, 82 S. Ct. 987, 8 L. Ed. 2d 130  
*Daddario v. Cape Cod Commission* (1997), 425 Mass. 411, 681 N.E.2d 833  
*District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia* (D.C.Cir. 1999), 198 F.3d 874  
*Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1999), 177 F.3d 1360  
*Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham* (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), 844 F.2d 172  
*Ciampitti v. United States* (1991), 22 Cl. Ct. 310  
*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust* (1993), 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539

Proposition of Law No. V: When, At the Time of Purchase, a Property Owner is  
Aware of Possible Restrictions That May Be Placed on the Land, the Subsequent  
Implementation of Such Restrictions Does Not Create an Unexpected and Unfair

Economic Burden on the Property Owner Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law No. V: *Community of Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Union Township Board of Zoning Appeals* (1993), 66 Ohio St. 3d 452, 613 N.E. 2d 580  
*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto* (1984), 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815  
*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York* (1978), 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L.

Ed. 2d 631

*M & J Coal Co. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1995), 47 F.3d 1148

*Gazza v. Department of Environmental Conservation* (1997), 89 N.Y.2d 603, 679 N.E.2d 1035

*State of Florida v. Burgess* (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2000), 772 So. 2d 540

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council* (1992), 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

*Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1994), 28 F.3d 1171

*United States v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.* (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981), 667 F.2d 510

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust* (1993), 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539

Proposition of Law No. VI: When the Proposed Use of Property Would Unreasonably Cause Harm to Groundwater Used by Neighboring Property Owners, the Restriction Of Such Use is Not a Taking as it Simply Parallels the Restrictions Imposed by the Background Principles of State Nuisance Law

Authorities Relied Upon to Support Proposition of Law VI:

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council* (1992), 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

*Cline v. American Aggregates Corporation*(1984), 15 Ohio St. 3d 384, 474 N.E.2d 324

*State ex rel. Chafin v. Glick* (1960), 113 Ohio App. 23, 177 N.E.2d 293

## **CONCLUSION**

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

### **APPENDIX**

#### Appendix Page

Notice of Appeal to the Supreme Court of Ohio, filed on April 20, 2001

Judgement Entry of the Ohio Court of Appeals for the Tenth Appellate District, filed on March 13, 2001

Opinion of the Ohio Court of Appeals for the Tenth Appellate District, filed on March 8, 2001

Decision and Entry of the Magistrate in the Ohio Court of Appeals for the Tenth Appellate District, filed on October 30, 2000

Order of the Reclamation Bd. of Review After Remand from Sup. Ct., filed on June 16, 1994

Opinion of the Guernsey County Court of Appeals, filed on April 7, 1992

Findings, Conclusions and Order of the Reclamation Bd. of Review, filed on April 10, 1991

Opinion of the Franklin County Court of Appeals, filed on March 31, 1997 R.C. 1513.07(B) R.C.1513.073 R.C. 2305.09(D)

Rule 15, Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure

52 Federal Register 32342-32344

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Agins v. City of Tiburon* (1980), 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106

*Andrus v. Allard* (1979), 444 U.S. 5

*Bellville Mining Co., Inc. v. United States* (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993), 999 F.2d 989

*Bellville Mining Co., Inc. v. United States* (S.D. Ohio 1991), 763 F. Supp. 1411

*BSW Development Group v. City of Dayton* (1998), 83 Ohio St. 3d 338, 699 N.E.2d 1271

*Ciampitti v. United States* (1991), 22 Cl. Ct. 310

*Cline v. American Aggregates Corporation* (1984), 15 Ohio St. 3d 384, 474 N.E.2d 324

*Community of Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Union Township Board of Zoning Appeals* (1993), 66 Ohio St. 3d 452, 613 N.E. 2d 580

*Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*(1993), 508 U.S. 602,113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539

*Daddario v. Cape Cod Commission* (1997), 425 Mass. 411, 681 N.E.2d 833

*District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia* (D.C. Cir. 1999), 198 F.3d 874

*Dolan v. City of Tigard* (1994), 512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L. Ed. 2d 304

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel* (1998), 524 U.S. 498, 118 S. Ct. 2131, 141 L. Ed. 2d 451

*Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1999),177 F.3d 1360

*Gazza v. Department of Environmental Conservation* (1997), 89 N.Y.2d 603, 679 N.E.2d 1035

*Goldberg Companies, Inc. v. Council of the City of Richmond Heights* (1998), 81 Ohio St. 3d 207, 690 N.E.2d 510

*Goldblatt v. Hempstead* (1960), 369 U.S. 590, 82 S. Ct. 987, 8 L. Ed. 2d 130

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Assn.* (1981), 452 U.S. 264, 101 S. Ct. 2352, 69 L. Ed. 2d 1

*Kraly v. Vannewkirk* (1994), 69 Ohio St. 3d 627, 635 N.E.2d 323

*Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis* (1987), 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472

*Littleton v. Good Samaritan Hosp.* (1988), 39 Ohio St. 3d 86, 529 N.E. 2d 449

*Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1994), 28 F.3d 1171

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council* (1992), 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798

*M & J Coal Co. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1995), 47 F.3d 1148

*Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania* ( Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998), 719 A.2d 19

*Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham* (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), 844 F.2d 172

*Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York* (1978), 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631

*Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon* (1922), , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322

*Picciuto v. Lucas County Board of Commissioners* (1990), 69 Ohio App. 3d 789, 591 N.E.2d 1287

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto* (1984), 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862, 81 L. Ed. 2d 815

*State ex rel. Chafin v. Glick* (1960), 113 Ohio App. 23, 177 N.E.2d 293

*State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State of Ohio*, 2001 WL 238424 (Ohio App. 10 Dist.)

*State of Florida v. Burgess* (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2000), 772 So. 2d 540

*United States v. Blue Diamond Coal Co.* (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981), 667 F.2d 510

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes* (1985), 474 U.S. 121, 106 S. Ct. 455, 88 L. Ed. 2d 419

*Village of Pleasant City v. Division of Reclamation* (1993), 67 Ohio St. 3d 312, 617 N.E. 2d 1103

*Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States* (Fed. Cir. 1991), 926 F.2d 1169

*Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank* (1985), 473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126

### **Constitution, Statutes, and Administrative Codes**

R.C.1513.073(A)

R.C. 1513.073(B)

R.C. 1513.073(C)

R.C. 2305.09(D)

Civ.R. 15

### **Miscellaneous**

28 U.S.C.A Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Staff Note on Rule 15

C. Ford Runge, The Congressional Budget Office's "Regulatory Takings and Proposals for Change": One-Sided and Uninformed (1999), 7 Environmental Law & Practice 5

J. Peter Byrne, Regulatory Takings and "Judicial Supremacy" (2000), 51 Ala. L. Rev. 949

John F. Hart, Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause (2000), 94 Nw. U.L. Rev., 1099
